the accumulated effect from the beginning of each pension plan

would be allocated to the part which affected the calculations and

to a non-reported part, the ’corridor’. Akademiska Hus instead

reports all these effects directly in opening equity as at January 1,

2004. Consequently, the introduction of IAS 19 will have no effect

in conjunction with the transition to IFRS.

–  IAS 39 Financial instruments: recognition and measurement. Akade-

miska Hus has applied IAS 39 since January 1, 2005 and uses the

exception granted in IFRS 1 for companies that are applying IFRS for

the first time to not re-calculate comparison figures/information for

2004. Consequently, recognition and measurement of financial

instruments, the handling of cash flow and fair value hedging and the

application of hedge accounting have taken place in accordance

with generally accepted Swedish accounting principles.

In the opinion of the management, the following tables present and

quantify the most material effects of the transition to IFRS. The

application of IAS 39 (reference B), IAS 40 (A), IFRS 3 (D) and IAS 1

(C) have resulted in the following effects on the Income Statement

and the Balance Sheet.

Akademiska Hus – Year-end Report 2005 11

Consolidated Income Statement 2004

According to Swedish Effect of
Amounts in KSEK Reference accounting principles transition to IFRS IFRS 2004

Net operating profit 2,646,853 – 2,646,853

Depreciation and impairment losses and
reversed impairment losses in property management A, D –1,013,444 991,411 –22,033

Changes in value, properties A – –478,255 –478,255

Total changes in value, properties –1,013,444 513,156 –500,288

Gross profit 1,633,409 513,156 2,146,565

Central administration costs –34,541 – –34,541

Other operating income A 68,869 –17,750 51,119

Other operating costs A –51,999 7,510 –44,489

Total, other operating items –17,671 –10,240 6,630

Profit before financial items 1,615,738 502,916 2,118,654

Profit on financial items –794,447 – –794,447

Profit after financial items 821,291 502,916 1,324,207

Appropriations – – –

Profit before taxes 821,291 502,916 1,324,207

Taxes A, E –233,351 –140,644 –373,995

NET PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 587,940 362,272 950,212

Akademiska Hus – Year-end Report 2005 12

Consolidated Balance Sheet 1-1-2004, 31-12-2004 and
opening balance 1-1-2005

According to According to
Swedish Effect of Swedish Effect of Effect of

accounting transition accounting transition transition
principles  to IFRS IFRS principles to IFRS IFRS to IFRS IFRS

Amounts in KSEK Reference 1-1-2004 1-1-2004 1-1-2004 31-12-2004 31-12-2004 31-12-2004 1-1-2005 1-1-2005

ASSETS

Intangible assets D 6,117 – 6,117 32,704 –22,929 9,775 – 9,775

Investment properties A 24,411,923 11,706,077 36,118,000 26,021,331 12,208,917 38,230,248 – 38,230,248

New construction in progress
in investment properties 1,555,497 – 1,555,497 805,790 – 805,790 – 805,790

Other tangible assets 52,109 – 52,109 41,216 – 41,216 – 41,216

Financial assets E 185,217 –185,167 50 194,132 –194,082 50 542,494 542,544

Current assets B, C 1,227,949 – 1,227,949 1,345,245 –65,242 1,280,003 32,755 1,312,758

Current prepaid tax C – – 0 – 54,087 54,087 – 54,087

TOTAL ASSETS 27,438,812 11,520,910 38,959,722 28,440,418 11,980,751 40,421,169 575,249 40,996,418

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Restricted equity 5,951,662 – 5,951,662 6,188,381 – 6,188,381 – 6,188,381

Non-restricted
reserves/profit brought forward A, B 1,051,896 8,428,375 9,480,271 1,050,841 8,428,375 9,479,216 –471,994 9,007,222

Profit for the year A, D, E 502,534 , 502,534 587,940 362,272 950,212 – 950,212

Total equity 7,506,092 8,428,375 15,934,467 7,827,162 8,790,647 16,617,809 –471,994 16,145,815

Liabilities

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities B, C 16,794,471 16,794,471 17,454,179 –5,789,687 11,664,492 930,449 12,594,941

Provision for employee benefits and
similar undertakings 163,272 163,272 194,541 – 194,541 – 194,541

Provision, deferred tax E 745,111 3,092,535 3,837,646 864,843 3,201,259 4,066,102 –183,553 3,882,549

Current interest-bearing liabilities B, C – 0 – 5,789,687 5,789,687 –29,390 5,760,297

Non-interest-bearing liabilities B, C 2,229,866 2,229,866 2,099,693 –11,155 2,088,538 329,737 2,418,275

Total liabilities 19,932,720 3,092,535 23,025,255 20,613,256 3,190,104 23,803,360 1,047,243 24,850,603

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 27,438,812 11,520,910 38,959,722 28,440,418 11,980,751 40,421,169 575,249 40,996,418

Akademiska Hus – Year-end Report 2005 13

Changes in Group equity as at
1-1-2004, 31-12-2004 and 1-1-2005

Earlier restricted and
Amounts in KSEK Reference Share capital non-restricted equity Total equity

Equity 1-1-2004 according to Swedish accounting principles 2,135,000 5,371,092 7,506,092

Effects in conjunction with the transition to IFRS

Fair value, investment properties, opening balance adjustment A – 11,706,077 11,706,077

Deferred tax E – –3,277,702 –3,277,702

Equity as at 1-1-2004 according to IFRS 2,135,000 13,799,467 15,934,467

Equity as at 31-12-2004 according to Swedish accounting principles 2,135,000 5,692,162 7,827,162

Effects in conjunction with the transition to IFRS

Adjustment of opening effects as at 1-1-2004
(see above, investment properties after tax) A – 8,428,375 8,428,375

Fair value, investment properties A – 502,299 502,299

Reversal, goodwill amortisation D – 617 617

Deferred tax E – –140,644 –140,644

Equity as at 31-12-2004 according to IFRS 2,135,000 14,482,809 16,617,809

Non-recurring effects in conjunction with the transition to IFRS (IAS 39) B

Profits and losses brought forward, closed derivative contracts – –221,323 –221,323

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss,
fair value, financial derivatives – 135,351 135,351

Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss,
fair value, financial derivatives – –559,902 –559,902

Other financial liabilities, accrued acquisition value, financial loan liabilities – –3,122 –3,122

Hedging of fair value (currency and interest) – 15,430 15,430

Effects of the transition to IFRS to be carried forward/
allocated to a specific period (IAS 39) B

Cash flow hedging (currency and interest) – –993 –993

Cash flow hedging (electricity price) – –20,988 –20,988

Deferred tax on IFRS changes (IAS 39) E – 183,553 183,553

Equity 1-1-2005 according to IFRS 2,135,000 14,010,815 16,145,815

Akademiska Hus – Year-end Report 2005 14

Comments (references to the above tables)

A) Investment properties (IAS 40)

According to the accounting principles applied previously by Aka-

demiska Hus, investment properties were reported at the acquisi-

tion cost less a deduction for accumulated depreciation, impair-

ment losses and reversed impairment losses.

In the Income Statement, historical depreciation according to

plan, impairment losses and reversed impairment losses have

thus affected the profit.

According to IAS 40, a company can choose between apply-

ing the cost method (which essentially concurs with Akademiska